AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 118– 38

OFFERED BY MS. GARCIA OF TEXAS

Page 56, after line 2, insert the following:

1 SEC. 312. (a) Of the total amount made available 2 under the heading "Federal Emergency Management 3 Agency—Federal Assistance" by this Act for emergency 4 management performance grants, 20 percent shall be set 5 aside for grants to support the activities of state, local, 6 Tribal, and territorial positions dedicated to heat resil-7 ience, mitigation, and response.

8 (b) Recipients of funds described in subsection (a)9 shall be required to carry out the following:

(1) Present a dedicated heat action plan to the
Administrator of the Federal Emergency Management Agency not later than 2 years after receiving
the funds, which shall be made publicly available on
the websites of the Federal Emergency Management
Agency and the National Integrated Heat Health Information System.

17 (2) Present a 5-year strategic plan to the Administrator not later than 2 years after receiving the
19 funds, which shall be made publicly available on the

websites of the Federal Emergency Management
 Agency and the National Integrated Heat Health In formation System.

4 (3) Conduct a whole-of-community exercise not
5 later than 3 years after receiving the funds.

6 (c) The Federal share for applications funded under
7 the set-aside shall be not greater than 60 percent for fiscal
8 year 2025.

9 (d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, loans
10 authorized under section 205 of the Robert T. Stafford
11 Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C.
12 5135) may be used as a non-Federal cost match for appli13 cations under the set aside under this section.

\times